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March 8,  2000

CLA-2-23:RR:NC:2:231 F82638  

CATEGORY:
Classification

TARIFF NO.: 
2309.10.0010 

Ms. Susannah Basford

Armitage Pet Care

Armitage House

Private Road Nr 3

Colwick Industrial Estate

Nottingham, NG4 2BA

England

RE:
The tariff classification of dog food from the United Kingdom.

Dear Ms. Basford:


In your letter, dated December 17, 1999, you requested a classification ruling.


The merchandise is dog food that will be packaged for retail sale.  It will be packed in 125 gram, re-sealable pouches and there will be 10 pouches per box/case.  The products are not bulk products and they will not be sold in bulk containers.  The items are described thus:

1.
“Good Boy Chicken Burgers” (item 2163) – The ingredients are chicken meal, maize flour, soy flour, chicken fat, corn syrup, propane 1-2 diol, phosphoric acid, iron oxide, flavoring, titanium dioxide, potassium sorbate, and sodium propionate. 

2.
“Good Boy Salmon Steaks” (item 2183) – The ingredients are chicken meal, maize flour, soy flour, fish meal, chicken fat, corn syrup, gelatin, propane 1-2 diol, phosphoric acid, coloring, flavoring, titanium dioxide, potassium sorbate, and sodium propionate.

3.
“Good Boy Sausage Rolls” (item 2173) – The ingredients are chicken meal, maize flour, soy flour, chicken fat, corn syrup, propane 1-2 diol, phosphoric acid, coloring, titanium dioxide, potassium sorbate, and sodium propionate.


The applicable subheading for “Good Boy Chicken Burgers” (item 2163), “Good Boy Salmon Steaks” (item 2183), and “Good Boy Sausage Rolls” (item 2173), will be 2309.10.0010, HTS, which provides for preparations of a kind used in animal feeding, dog or cat food, put up for retail sale, in airtight containers.  The rate of duty will be free.


Additional requirements may be imposed on these products by the Food and Drug Administration.  You may contact the FDA at:





Food and Drug Administration





Division of Regulatory Guidance





HFF 314, 200 C Street, S.W.





Washington, DC 20204


This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 CFR 177).


A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Thomas Brady at 212-637-7064.







Sincerely,







Robert B. Swierupski







Director,







National Commodity







Specialist Division

